Blueroom Capital Pty Ltd, Mr James Gerard
Bodel and Ms Pia Lisbeth Rasmussen

146,378,447 10.10

Matilda Media Pty Ltd <Matilda Media Trust> 124,794,571 8.60

4106-13/1657661_21 5

In the event that all Entitlements are accepted there will be no change to the
substantial holders on completion of the Entitlement Offer. Notwithstanding any
intentions to take up their full Entitlement under the Entitlement Offer, on the basis
that the Entitlement Offer is, subject to satisfaction of certain conditions, fully
underwritten, on completion of the Entitlement Offer substantial holders, will
maintain their interests in the Company.

3.4 Effect on control of the Company

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Entitlement Offer,
their holdings are likely to be diluted by approximately 73.9% (as compared to
their holdings and number of Shares on issue as at the date of the Prospectus).
Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders assuming no Options have
been exercised is set out in the table below:

Holder

Holding as
at Record

date
% at Record

Date

Entitlements
under the

Entitlement
Offer

Holdings if
Offer not
taken Up

% post
Entitlement

Offer

Shareholder 1 10,000,000 0.69% 28,333,333 10,000,000 0.180%

Shareholder 2 5,000,000 0.34% 14,166,667 5,000,000 0.089%

Shareholder 3 1,500,000 0.10% 4,250,000 1,500,000 0.027%

Shareholder 4 400,000 0.028% 1,133,333 400,000 0.007%

Shareholder 5 50,000 0.003% 141,667 50,000 0.001%

The table above does not include the issue of Shares pursuant to the Tranche 1
Placement, Tranche 2 Placement the Employee Offer, Shares to be issued upon
conversion of 800,000 Performance Rights or the issue of the Director Shares.

The effect on the control of the Company and in particular the sub-underwriters’
shareholding in the event that Shareholders do not participate in the Entitlement
Offer is further described in Section 4.9.

3.5 Underwriting

The Entitlement Offer is fully underwritten by Gleneagle. Refer to Section 8.1 for
details of the terms of the underwriting.